Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom
on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

at 10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors J Jennings (Chairman), P Keska, M Sartin and J M Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY.

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS)

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off
and set to audio only.

In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting.




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 20 October 2020

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.

1. WEBCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute
before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such

third parties).

Please could | also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time.

Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be
overcome, | may need to adjourn the meeting.”

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)

Please find attached the revised procedures for holding and attending a virtual
meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 7 - 12)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

6. LOST SOUL SPIRITS, 50 ROCHFORD AVENUE, WALTHAM ABBEY, ESSEX, EN9
1SE. (Pages 13 - 40)

To consider the attached report for a new premises licence.

7. EUROPENA SUPERMARKET, 23 MARKET SQUARE, WALTHAM ABBEY,
ESSEX, EN9 1DU. (Pages 41 - 68)

To consider the attached report for a new premises licence.

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 20 October 2020

Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers: Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

General Procedures for Virtual Licensing Hearings

The following procedural requirements shall be followed at all times:

(@) The virtual meetings are to be webcast as appropriate.

(b) They will be held on the Zoom application. All persons (officers, applicants and
objectors) will have to join the virtual meeting.

(c) There shall be no recommendation from officers on the agenda.

(d) The Committee shall be supplied with copies of all relevant documentation and
the process and order of procedure shall be as follows:

Participants will join the meeting via the Zoom application using the link and passcode
emailed to them.

All Licensing Sub-Committees are public meetings unless otherwise stated, and
therefore, meetings will be webcast live to the internet.

It will be important in this virtual environment, for the conduct of the meeting, that all
speakers go through the Chairman and wait to be called to speak. All participants
should be muted unless asked to speak. If they wish to speak, they should raise a
virtual (o
[...]
case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct.
Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to
the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is a
member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member shall
give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-making
process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those named as
responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or scope
of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should be
factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest.

In the case of any hearing pursuant to the summary review procedure under the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, the membership of any Subcommittee adjudicating
on such a review shall comprise any three members drawn from the Licensing
Committee subject to the proviso that no member should serve more than one hearing.

Page 10



4.1

5.1

6.1

Attendance of the Public

The Council’s Constitution and relevant statutory provisions relating to the admission
or exclusion of the public shall apply to all meetings of the Licensing Committee.

Natural Justice

There are two elements to natural justice:

(@)
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(b)

(ii)

Fairness

All persons affected by the decision or in the case of matters associated with the
Licensing Act 2003, those named as responsible authorities and interested
parties in the Act, will be allowed a hearing before a decision is made.

Only objectors who can show clearly that they are affected by a decision shall be
afforded the right to be heard or, in the case of hearings under the Licensing Act
2003, only those named in the Act as responsible authorities or interested
parties.

All information shall be made available, where possible in advance, to the
applicant and the Committee.

All members of the Committee shall be present throughout the hearing of a
particular application. Where a member arrives late or leaves during a hearing of
a particular application, that member shall play no part in the decision-making
process. Where an application is adjourned it shall be continued by the same
members only, and no others.

The Committee shall have discretion in respect of ‘late’ objections. Such
objections shall be clearly marked on the agenda as such and the Committee
shall decide on their acceptability. The applicant shall be advised of any late
objections. In the case of representations made in relation to the Licensing Act
2003 applications, these shall only be accepted in accordance with the relevant
statutory provisions.

Prevention of Bias

The rules on the declarations of interest shall be firmly applied.

If the Committee moves into private session to consider its decision, it shall be
accompanied only by its advising officers, none of whom shall have taken a

substantive part in the hearing, and shall play no substantive part in the decision-
making process.

General Procedures for Hearings

The following procedural requirements shall be followed at all times:

(@)
(b)

There shall be no recommendation from officers on the agenda;

The Committee shall be supplied with copies of
[...]
20

Subject: Lost Soul Spirits, 50 Rochford Avenue, Waltham Epplng Forest
Abbey, Essex, EN9 1SE. DIStrICt CounC|I

Responsible Officer: Hannah Gould, Licensing Compliance Officer, (01992 562974)

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry, (01992 564246)

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

An application has been made by Mr Neil Jonathan Patrick of Lost Soul Spirits for a new
premises licence at 50 Rochford Avenue, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1SE.

The application is for a new Premises Licence at this residential premises to stock and sell
the alcohol by internet/telephone sales, for consumption off the premises. The alcohol will be
in sealed bottles for customer home delivery only. The residential premises will have no
public access.

The Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises will be from Monday - Sunday 08:00 to
23:00.

1 The application was received on the 28" August 2020.

2 The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence, if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. It was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

Page 13



6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received one representation from a member of the public.
Responses have also been received from Public Health, Environmental Health,
Quiality Assurance & Safeguarding Service and Essex County Fire & Rescue Service,

who have no objections.

The Police have agreed conditions, regarding the protection of children from harm,
with the applicant. Details are attached.

The objection received relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
prevention of public nuisance.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

8 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

9 Sections 2.1 to 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.

Options

In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or

(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application
Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Page 14



Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

Epping Forest District Council’s stat
[...]
l. If their request is refused this could lead to a disagreement and could escalate
into a disturbance.

Yours faithfully

M eatley. Mrs K Heatley.

Page 38



Email between applicant and Essex Police with agreed conditions.

From: Ronan McManus 42080692 < [ N: @ <ssex.police.uk>

Sent: Friday, September 18, 2020 8:37:53 AM

To I - Honnah Gould <hgould@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Revision to premises licence epping-forest-992410

Thank you Mr Patrick ,
Can | confirm that under the licensing objective " Protecting children from harm " you will be :

- using age verification soft wear at the point of ordering .
- Using over 18 payment methods Paypal / Credit card
- Upon delivery the delivery company will be using age verification protocol .

Ronan McManus (80692)
County Licensing Officer

o I .

B Braintree Police Station, Blyth’s Meadow, Braintree. CM7 3D)

From: [

Sent: 18 September 2020 08:41

To: Hannah Gould <hgould@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>; Ronan McManus 42080692 < |G essex.police.uk>
Subject: Re: Revision to premises licence epping-forest-992410

Yes, that our intended plan.

Get Outlook for Android

FW: Revision to premises licence epping-forest-992410

Ronan McManus 42080692 < I ©<ssex-police.uk>
To @ Hannah Gould

@ Follow up. Start by 06 October 2020. Due by 06 October 2020.
You replied to this message on 18/09/2020 10:18.

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open atta

Good morning,
In relation to the premises licence application these conditions have been agreed with the applicant .
Can these conditions be added to the premises application .

On behalf of Essex Police would no wish to make any representations to this application.

Ronan McManus (80692)
County Licensing Officer

O I ¢
@ Braintree Police Station, Blyth's Meadow, Braintree. CM7 3DJ

Page 39



aeand Family 2 1\ RA
. citors 2 B fam wil
3 B %
wa_ e e [
Farm Wil R g (]
?
Qwe a
i . Magdrill UK
School Uniform Direct
Uniform Shop Tool Shapy
The Market 66‘,
Square Surgery, %
3
Brgch
9 Tesco Superstore
a
Q Tesco Petrol Station
a @
& Pass gt ¥
%
9 /)"J’Ave 9

Night & Day
Driving School

Satellite

A A
MilRa

Fa:m \
by

i Ve Ve

School Uniform'Direct

- . &= <Uniform Shop, ToglShop
The Market %

%
Z!
9

Nigfit/& b@y
Driving'School

h’@\
o
(X

Map of the area

v O, b S
St. Thomas More & St. Waltham Abbey &fo
Edward Catholic Church  Tennis Club %
Roshni News
Newsagent A
§
Epping Forest 2
District Council... 2
oa“o
'50 Rochford Avenue
Sweet Cart Hire’Essex 9
Sor
(s ochforg.
o La‘eww « 40e
o 8
Figo's @ Roundhills Ay,
sFish & Chips %oy
Takeaway §
&
A\ )
CUMO London “o\“\(\\’\\ p7

cotizoogle

(&) ol

St¥ThomasiMore & St." Waltham Abbey @@
Edward'Catholic/Church - Tennis|Club

RoshniNews

A
Newsagent:

Ep[;fng Forest
iDistrict. Council...

.
2

oS

50 Rochford/Avenue

- ¥
SweetiCart Hire Essex .,
.

saochford 4 b
2 e

o e
g \:a‘ge‘\“

C -

Figo's @ Roundhills
- Fish’&/Chips.
Takeaway

s @

&
CUMOILiondon! qos®)
Clothing Shop 8 s
gGoogle + 3
_

rra Ltd & Bluesky

Page 40

Map data ©2020

Holy Cross
Conservative Club

S & ,
/von & & "ea%
9 & o
"8 &
Abbeyfield Wa
Abbey S
The Woodlands
&
§ /‘/o,@
q )
»
u%},q S
ve S
+
90,‘ L3

2
United Kingdom  Terms  Send feedback

Holy Cross:
Conservative,Club

The Woodlands g
v

@
g
S
o S
%

United Kingdor




Agenda ltem 7

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 20th October 2020

Subject: Europena Supermarket, 23 Market Square, Waltham Epplng Forest
Abbey, Essex, EN9 1DU. DiStriCt CounCiI

Responsible Officer: Hannah Gould, Licensing Compliance Officer (01992 562974)

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry (01992 564246)

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

An application has been made by Alexandru-Catalin Barbila of Treiculori Ltd. for a new
premises licence at Europena Supermarket, 23 Market Square, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9

1DU.

The application is for a new Premises Licence at this small town centre grocery shop/off
licence, with a large variety of international food and drinks.

They seek to include the Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises from Monday -
Sunday 09:00 to 23:00, for which the premises opening hours are the same.

1 The application was received on the 3™ September 2020.

2 The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence, if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. It was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

Page 41



6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received one representation from a local business owner.

The objection relates to the prevention of public nuisance. Details are attached.

Responses have also been received from Public Health, Environmental Health, Essex
Police, Trading Standards and Essex County Fire & Rescue Service, who have no
objections.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

8 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

9 Sections 2.1 to 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.

Options

In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the cond
[...]
rst thing in the morning is not helping trade and matters are hard enough as itis.
If you nead =ny further examples pleaze do not hesitats to contact me
Many thanks

Paige Lewin
Managing Director

Page 67



] Hings
Takeaway - Delivery

NJW Hair and Beauty

Satellite

Abbey Ct

Crown
Takeaway

@

Q
Q
Puff Dad E

Vaping Supplies
Vaporiser Shop

Cornm&

&
GQ,,
Yy,
o

Map of the area

The Gatehouse Café

Takeaway

@

9 Waltham Abbey Church

Waltham Abbey
Town Council

Domino's{Rizza -
Waltham Abbey
Church St

paradise Rd

Waltham"Abbey
Post Office ®

Takeaway - Delivery
e TSB Bank
'23 Market Square

Sun St Epping Forest
> District Museum
S5 The Sun 9 Local history museum
2] ® Takeaway in a Tudor building
Market Kebab
Takeaway - Delivery
&
&
5 Quaker Ln a8
{72
§ =]
L Quaker Ln
3 =]
tGoogle
£ountain Pl \\\'Map data ©2020  United Kingdom  Terms  Send feedback

Page 68

Vince's Restauran
Takeaway * Delivery

9

Angel

Townsend Fa
Law Solicitors

+

NewMei ¥

50 M e




	Agenda
	4 Procedures for the Conduct of a Virtual Meeting
	5 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	6 Lost Soul Spirits, 50 Rochford Avenue, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1SE.
	Lost Soul BUNDLE

	7 Europena Supermarket, 23 Market Square, Waltham    Abbey, Essex, EN9 1DU.
	Europena BUNDLE




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 20 October 2020  
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 10.00  - 11.10 am 
  
Members 
Present: 

J Jennings (Chairman), P Keska, M Sartin and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
- 

  
Apologies: - 
  
Officers 
Present: 

H Gould (Licensing Compliance Officer), G Oakley (Senior Legal Executive), 
L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), A Hendry (Democratic Services 
Officer) and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

 
43. WEBCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the virtual 
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

45. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for this virtual 
meeting. 

46. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
Terms of Reference. 
 

47. LOST SOUL SPIRITS, 50 ROCHFORD AVENUE, WALTHAM ABBEY, ESSEX, 
EN9 1SE.  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors J Jennings 
(Chairman), M Sartin and J.M. Whitehouse. The Chairman welcomed Mr Patrick, the 
Applicant, and confirmed that the application could be heard with an audio only 
stream from Mr Patrick. There were no objectors present. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application 
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Gould, informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application had been made by Mr Patrick of Lost Soul Spirits for a new premises 



Licensing Sub-Committee  20 October 2020 

2 

licence at 50 Rochford Avenue, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1SE. 
 
The application for a new Premises Licence at this residential premises was to stock 
and sell alcohol by internet/telephone sales, for consumption off the premises from 
Monday - Sunday 08:00 to 23:00. The alcohol will be in sealed bottles for customer 
home delivery only. The residential premises will have no public access. 
 
The application was received on the 28 August 2020. All Responsible Authorities had 
been notified and had been properly advertised at the premises and in a local 
newspaper, all residences and businesses within a 150 metre radius were consulted.  
 
The authority had received one representation from a member of the public which 
related to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public 
nuisance. Responses had been received from Trading Standards and Essex County 
Fire and Rescue Service who had no objections to the application.  
 
The Police had agreed conditions, regarding the protection of children from harm, 
with the applicant. 
 
(b) Presentation of the Application 
 
Mr Patrick stated that he wanted to address the two issues that had been raised by 
the objector. First deliveries would be made to his work address and he would bring it 
home from there. Customers could not order or collect in person from the premises, 
therefore there would be minimum street disruption. The second point was related to 
the risk of a break in, this license application was the only reason this address had 
been made public. The product was a bespoke, handmade product with a specialised 
market that was unlikely to attract casual sales and sales to young people. If there 
were orders in the locality, he would personally deliver to minimise traffic disruption. 
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
A Sub-Committee member asked if the applicant would accept the removal of the 
08:00 to 23:00 Sunday hours, to address the potential for vehicular movement on a 
Sunday?  Mr Patrick replied that these hours were not for deliveries or collections, 
but for the processing of orders and the packaging of bottles, any orders received 
through the weekend would be processed, ready for delivery on Monday from his 
work premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee sought further clarity on the processing and delivery of orders, 
and the need to have a license on Sunday? The Senior Legal Officer, Mr G Oakley 
summarised that couriers would deliver and collect to Mr Patrick’s workplace Monday 
to Friday. Orders processed over the weekend would be dispatched on Monday from 
his workplace. Courier deliveries to or from his house, would be very rare. He 
confirmed that a license was required on Sunday to allow transactions via the 
internet and telephone. 
 
A member of the Sub-Committee asked for an explanation of the website and 
product. Mr Patrick explained that this was a specialised product, this application 
would allow sales directly to the public via internet orders. The online approach would 
work in the same way as any on-line shop, a front page with information on the 
product and a shopping page, with restrictions, for proof of age and delivery 
restrictions. 
 
A Sub-Committee member asked for further detail on the age verification 
safeguards? Mr Patrick stated that he used ‘One Account’, a specialist company. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  20 October 2020 

3 

Proof of age is verified at the point of sale against the payment card used, as an 
extra measure ID that corresponds to the credit card used at the point of sale, must 
be provided to the courier before delivery is made.  
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors 
 
No objectors were present 
 
(e)   Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
There was no additional statement from the applicant. 
 
(f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private session to 
consider the application. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
Legal Officer present. The Sub-Committee considered what was appropriate to 
promote the four licensing objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and the Home Office’s guidance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a premises license in respect of Lost Soul Spirits, 50 
Rochford Avenue, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1SE, be granted subject to: 
 
(A) the conditions and operating schedule submitted by the applicant dated 24 

August 2020; 
 
(B) for the prevention of public nuisance there shall be no courier deliveries or 

collections from the premises on a Sunday; and  
 
(C) the conditions which had previously been agreed between the applicant and 

Essex Police, relating to the protection of children from harm. The conditions 
were: 

 
Protection of  Children from Harm  
 
i) Age verification software  to be used at  the point of ordering; 
ii) Over 18 payment methods e.g. Pay Pal/ Credit Card to be used, and 
iii) Age verification protocol to be used, by the delivery company on 

delivery.. 
 
The Sub- Committee considered these were reasonable and proportionate and would 
not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant was reminded of their right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of date of the written notification of this decision. 
 
 

48. EUROPENA SUPERMARKET, 23 MARKET SQUARE, WALTHAM ABBEY, 
ESSEX, EN9 1DU  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors J Jennings 
(Chairman), P Keska and J M Whitehouse.  



Licensing Sub-Committee  20 October 2020 

4 

 
The applicant Alexandru-Catalin Barbila and his representative Ileana-Alina Susanu 
were in attendance.  There were no objectors present. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application 
 
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Gould, informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application had been made by Alexandru-Catalin Barbila of Treiculori Ltd. for a new 
premises licence, at Europena Supermarket, 23 Market Square, Waltham Abbey, 
Essex, EN9 1DU for the Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises from 
Monday - Sunday 09:00 to 23:00. 
 
The application was received by the Licensing Authority on the 3 September 2020. 
All Responsible Authorities had been notified and it had been properly advertised at 
the premises and in a local newspaper, all residences and businesses within a 150 
metre radius of the premises were individually consulted. 
 
The authority had received one representation from a local business owner relating 
to the prevention of public nuisance. Responses had been received from Public 
Health, Environmental Health, Essex Police, Trading Standards and Essex County 
Fire & Rescue Service, who had no objections to the application.   
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
Ms. Susanu outlined the current nature of the business as a small, local family run, 
international supermarket that sold traditional European and British produce. The 
applicant was aware of some of the public nuisance issues raised and had co-
operated with the Police. The applicant had upgraded CCTV with four additional 
cameras to cover all entries to the shop, and had made provision to ensure that 
spirits would be behind the counter, staff would receive training every three months 
rather than the required six month interval.  
 
The applicant suggested that all business should have the opportunity to trade, 
irrespective of competition and suggested that a range of licensed establishments in 
the vicinity had earlier trading hours than those requested in the application. The 
applicant was prepared to adjust the trading hours to start at 10:00am rather than 
9:00am as submitted in the application, to address some of the concerns raised. 
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
A Sub-Committee member asked for an explanation of the training, as the 
designated supervisor would not always be present?  Mr Barbila explained training 
would take place every 3 months, more frequently than the 6 month required by law. 
There would be regular discussions with staff, all paperwork would be kept on the 
site, and the member of staff may be trained as a designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) in their own right. 
 
They were asked, how many staff there would be? Ms Susanu, stated that there 
would be one member of staff. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  20 October 2020 

5 

A Sub-Committee member asked if the staff member would be permanent? Ms 
Susana advised that there would be one permanent member of staff with the same 
duties, that would be re-trained every three months. 
 
A Sub-Committee member asked if all alcohol would be stored behind the counter? 
Mr Barbila detailed that spirits would be behind the counter, lighter alcohol drinks e.g. 
beer would be in an open fridge, and there was a small storeroom, with a secure pin 
code entry system, that customer could not access for the storage of alcohol. 
 
The Council’s Senior Legal Officer, G Oakley, reminded all present that The Council 
had no policy for the cumulative effect of the granting of licences and that each case 
must be looked at on its own merits. Objections must be considered on evidence and 
not speculation as to what may happen in the future. 
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors 
 
No objectors were present at the meeting. 
 
(e) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
The applicant had nothing further to add. 
 
(f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application.  
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
Legal Officer present. The Sub-Committee considered what was appropriate to 
promote the four licensing objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and the Home Office’s guidance. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application for a premises license in respect of Eurpoena Supermarket, 23 
Market Square, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1DU, be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) The conditions and operating schedule as submitted by the applicant dated 
24 August 2020 received by Epping Forest District Council on 3 September 2020 
save that the Licensing hours shall be from 10.00 until 23.00 hours every day; 
 
(2) For the prevention of crime and disorder all CCTV recordings shall be 
retained for inspection for a minimum of 28 days; 
 
The Sub- Committee considered these were reasonable and proportionate and would 
not undermine the licensing objectives.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  20 October 2020 

6 

The applicant was reminded of their right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of the date of the written notification of this decision. 
 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


